
    

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning (for agenda item 3 Extension 
of Hardship Fund Support) 
 
To: Councillor Ayre and Waller (Executive Member for 

Finance and Performance) and Councillor Waller 
(Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning) 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 November 2020 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 13 November 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on 11 November 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 



 

Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5.00pm on Wednesday 11 November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Lockdown and Tier 3 – Additional Restrictions 
Grant (ARG)   

(Pages 1 - 26) 

 Further to the paper presented on 5 November 2020 on the Local 

Restriction Grants (LRG) for Tier 2, Sector and Lockdown to support 

York businesses, this paper provides recommendations on how the 

Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) discretionary fund, provided as 

part of the Government’s COVID-19 support, can be used.  

 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

in conjunction with Executive Member for 

Economy and Strategic Planning 

 

     12 November 2020 

  

 

Report of the Interim Director of Place 

Lockdown and Tier 3 – Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 

Summary  

1. Further to the paper presented on 5th November 2020 on the Local 

Restriction Grants (LRG) for Tier 2, Sector and Lockdown to support 

York businesses, this paper provides recommendations on how the 

Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) discretionary fund, provided as 

part of the Government’s covid-19 support, can be used.  

2. Allocation of the ARG is a key decision, as the total budget is 

£4,212,360, and cannot be made at an Executive Member Decision 

Session.  Taking the decision as an urgent item at the next meeting 

of the Executive on 24th November 2020 would delay distribution of 

the funding by at least two weeks, putting additional strain on the 

businesses we are seeking to help and risking additional business 

failures and job losses.  We are therefore recommending that the 

decision is made under emergency powers, but are taking this 

report to a public decision session to allow comment and for the 

sake of transparency.   

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to recommend that the Chief 
Operating Officer make an emergency decision to: 

 Implement a discretionary grants scheme providing support 
to the businesses outlined and at the levels indicated in 
paragraphs 19 and 20 to run until March 2022. 

 Instruct the Head of Economic Growth to develop more 
detailed proposals for a business support voucher scheme 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 2 

for consideration at a subsequent Executive Member 
Decision Session 

 Allocate a preliminary budget of £200k to fund future 
reopening events 

 Keep the allocations under review as the pandemic 
progresses, bring update reports back to Executive Member 
Decision Sessions should the budget need to be adapted.  

 

4. Should any element of this scheme be changed by subsequent 
government guidance it is proposed that the Executive Member 
delegates the decision under this scheme to the Chief Finance 
Officer (s151) in consultation with the Executive Member Finance 
and Performance/Executive Member Economy & Strategic 
Planning, with changes approved retrospectively in public at the 
next available Executive Member decision session. 

 
    Reason: To support to York businesses which are affected by the 

Lockdown and Tier 3 restrictions but not eligible for Local 
Restrictions Grant (Closed) funding.  

Background 

5. The Government announced on 21st October that they were 
providing additional funding to allow local authorities to support 
businesses in Tier 2 areas which are not legally closed, but which 
are severely impacted by the restrictions on movement, including 
discretionary funding for businesses not attracting the main grants. 

6. The Government made a further announcement on 31st of October 
confirming that the country would be going into a nationwide 
lockdown from 5th November until 2nd December. As a result further 
support would be provided for Local Authorities to support 
businesses in the local economy and to provide additional support 
to that provided under the Local Restrictions Support Grant.   

7. This funding is termed the Additional Restrictions Grant, and 
guidance for Local Authorities was published by Government in 
early November 2020.  This is attached at Annex A.   

8. City of York Council put considerable efforts into distributing both 
mandatory and discretionary grants earlier in 2020, and in logging 
cases where businesses were not able to claim support.  Through 
our own Micro Grant schemes, we have also gathered important 
intelligence on York businesses, including those which operate 
through a self-employment model, which can be applied in 
designing our approach to the Additional Restrictions Grant.  

  

Page 2



 

 3 

Additional Restrictions Grant Government Guidance 
 
9. The Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) is provided as a grant from 

Government to Local Authorities under section 31 of the Local 

Government Act 2003.  York has been allocated £4,212,360 of 

ARG as a one-off payment to cover the current lockdown, any 

future nat
[...]
the financial year.  The budget for indirect 

spend would be limited to £200k.  

Page 6



 

 7 

Overall budget 

26. On the basis of the estimates set out above, there is sufficient 

funding in the ARG allocation to provide for up to 3 months of 

national lockdowns, plus 4 months of Tier 3 as follows: 

Item Costs Overall 

National Lockdown 3 months @ £1m £3m 

Tier 3 4 months @ £125k £500k 

Business support scheme One off £500k 

Reopening events campaign One off £200k 

Total Cost  £4.2m 

  

 

Consultation 
 

27. In developing these proposals, Officers have consulted with the 

Federation of Small Businesses, Institute of Directors, York BID, 

Make it York, York Chamber of Commerce, York Food Festival, 

and the University of York.  Further consultation will be undertaken 

as the scheme develops, but to date all consultation has been 

positive and we have outline support from all of these organisations 

for the scheme as presented in this paper.  
 

Implications 

Financial  

28. There are no direct financial implications arising from this scheme 
as it is funded entirely from the Government Additional Resources 
Grant.         

Human Resources (HR) 

There are no HR implications.   

Equalities  

This report will impact on all communities equally. 

Legal  

The Additional Restrictions Grant is provided under Section 31 of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Page 7



 

 8 

No implications 

Risk Management 

21.  The key risk associated with this paper is that there is not enough 
money in both the core and discretionary schemes to provide the 
level of financial support required by affected businesses in the city 
during the ongoing covid-19 pandemic. 

Author responsible for the 

report: 

 

Simon Brereton 

Head of Economic Growth  

 

 

Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

 

Tracey Carter 

Interim Director of Place 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date  11/11/20 

    
[...]
o sign on behalf of ______________ [name of 
undertaking].  
  
 
 
SIGNATURE:   
NAME:   
POSITION:   
BUSINESS:   
ADDRESS:   
DATE:  
  
Name and address of premises  Non-domestic rates 

account number   
  

    
  
  
  
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Lockdown and Tier 3 – Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG)
	Annex A Guidance from Government ARG 4-11-20




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 12 November 2020 

Present Councillors Ayre (Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance) and Waller (Executive Member 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning for agenda item Lockdown and Tier 3 – 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG)  

  

 
36. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members confirmed they had no personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda. 
 
 
37. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak on Agenda 
Item 3 - Lockdown and Tier 3 – Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Martin Spencer welcomed the focus of the grant on all York based 
businesses.  He noted is was good that all businesses that have premises 
in York would now be eligible - as this would cover the many local traders 
who trade in York but do not live in York. He expressed concern that a 
number of businesses that did not qualify for assistance under Tier 3 
restrictions and noted that many local retail and hospitality businesses have 
struggled severely with turnover dropping massively during Tier 2 
restrictions. He stressed the importance of working together and offered 
support from business.  
 
Kevin Tuohy spoke about support for traders at the Shambles market who 
had lost trade at a time of year when they would be making a surplus to last 
the rest of the year. He noted that the market could help the way forward in  
igniting footfall in York. He asked whether local traders on Shambles 
market could get financial assistance for such as rents from CYC through 
the equivalent of  the local restrictions business grant. 
 



38. Lockdown and Tier 3 – Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG)  
 
This item was considered in consultation with Cllr Waller (Executive 
Member Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
 
The Executive Members considered a report providing recommendations 

on how the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) discretionary fund, 

provided as part of the Government’s COVID-19 support, could be used. 

This followed the report presented at the previous Decision Session on 5 

November 2020 on the Local Restriction Grants (LRG) for Tier 2 Sector 

and Lockdown to support York businesses. 

The Head of Economic Growth outlined the report detailing the businesses 

eligible for the grant and the support available for businesses in the supply 

chain. He also detailed the method by which the grants would be allocated 

and distributed. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 

Planning thanked officers for preparing the report and for work undertaken 

to engage and support businesses. He noted that the council as well as 

other local authorities had been lobbying the government, and as a result, 

changes had been made. He noted the importance of working with partners 

such as York BID, Make it York and the Institute of Directors and 

acknowledged the comments made by those organisations. He noted that 

many businesses would be supported by the grant. The Executive Member 

for Finance and Performance welcomed the grant, adding that the 

allocation of a preliminary budget of £200k to fund future reopening events 

was vital in taking reopening forward. It was then;  

Resolved:  
(i) That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 

make an emergency decision to: 

 Implement a discretionary grants scheme providing 
support to the businesses outlined and at the levels 
indicated in paragraphs 19 and 20 to run until 
March 2022. 

 Instruct the Head of Economic Growth to develop 
more detailed proposals for a business support 
voucher scheme for consideration at a subsequent 
Executive Member Decision Session 

 Allocate a preliminary budget of £200k to fund 
future reopening events 

 Keep the allocations under review as the pandemic 
progresses, bring update reports back to Executive 
Member Decision Sessions should the budget need 
to be adapted.  



 
(ii) That should any element of this scheme be changed by 

subsequent government, delegation for the decision under 
this scheme be given to the Chief Finance Officer (s151) in 
consultation with the Executive Member Finance and 
Performance/Executive Member Economy & Strategic 
Planning, with changes approved retrospectively in public 
at the next available Executive Member decision session. 

 
Reason:  To support to York businesses which are affected by the 

Lockdown and Tier 3 restrictions but not eligible for Local 
Restrictions Grant (Closed) funding.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.32 am]. 
 


